中國文化大學理學院地學研究所大氣科學組
碩士論文
Master’s Thesis
Graduate School of Earth Science(Atmospheric Sciences Section)
College of Science
Chinese Culture University
颱風降雨氣候統計模式的發展與評估
指導教授：游政谷教授

Yu, C.- K., and L.- W. Cheng, 2014: Dual-Doppler-derived profiles
of the southwesterly flow associated with southwest and
ordinary typhoons off the southwestern coast of Taiwan. J.
Atmos. Sci., 71, 3202-3222.
23
表 1 颱風基本資訊，颱風個案之起訖時間、歷時，強度、近中心最大
 風速，最大風速半徑範圍。
年份.颱風名稱 起訖時間(UTC)
歷時
(小時)
強度
近中心最大風
速(公尺/秒)
最大風速半徑
範圍(公里)
1997.AMBER 1997/08/28 05:00 ~ 1997/08/29 13:00 33 中度 48 –
1998.BABS 1998/10/27 06:00 ~ 1998/10/27 12:00 7 中度 35 –
1998.NICHOLE 1998/07/08 21:00 ~ 1998/07/10 00:00 28 輕度 18 –
1998.OTTO 1998/08/03 18:00 ~ 1998/08/04 23:00 30 輕度 30 –
1998.YANNI 1998/09/27 11:00 ~ 1998/09/29 01:00 39 輕度 25 –
1998.ZEB 1998/10/15 13:00 ~ 1998/10/16 11:00 23 強烈 55 –
1999.MAGGIE 1999/06/05 20:00 ~ 1999/06/06 03:00 8 中度 38 –
2000.BILIS 2000/08/22 04:00 ~ 2000/08/23 01:00 22 強烈 53 –
2000.BOPHA 2000/09/09 13:00 ~ 2000/09/10 05:00 17 輕度 23 –
2000.KAI-TAK 2000/07/08 19:00 ~ 2000/07/09 11:00 17 中度 35 –
2000.XANGSANE 2000/10/31 14:00 ~ 2000/11/01 06:00 17 中度 38 –
2001.CHEBI 2001/06/22 20:00 ~ 2001/06/23 17:00 22 中度 35 –
2001.CIMARON 2001/05/13 01:00 ~ 2001/05/13 11:00 11 輕度 23 –
2001.LEKIMA 2001/09/25 20:00 ~ 2001/09/28 06:00 59 中度 35 27.78 ~ 55.56
2001.NARI 2001/09/15 15:00 ~ 2001/09/19 12:00 94 中度 40 46.3 ~ 92.6
2001.TORAJI 2001/07/29 01:00 ~ 2001/07/30 19:00 43 中度 38 64.82 ~ 74.08
2001.TRAMI 2001/07/10 13:00 ~ 2001/07/11 12:00 24 輕度 20 74.08 ~ 92.60
2002.NAKRI 2002/07/08 22:00 ~ 2002/07/10 15:00 42 輕度 18 70.08 ~ 129.6
2003.DUJUAN 2003/09/01 12:00 ~ 2003/09/01 21:00 10 中度 43 18.52 ~ 18.52
2003.KUJIRA 2003/04/23 14:00 ~ 2003/04/24 08:00 19 中度 43 64.82 ~ 111.1
2003.MELOR 2003/11/02 12:00 ~ 2003/11/03 13:00 26 輕度 25 37.04 ~ 83.34
2003.MORAKOT 2003/08/03 06:00 ~ 2003/08/04 08:00 27 輕度 23 64.82 ~ 64.82
2003.NANGKA 2003/06/02 14:00 ~ 2003/06/02 20:00 7 輕度 23 55.56 ~ 166.6
2003.SOUDELOR 2003/06/17 08:00 ~ 2003/06/17 17:00 10 中度 38 51.85 ~ 64.82
2003.VAMCO 2003/08/19 11:00 ~ 2003/08/19 19:00 9 輕度 18 55.56 ~ 92.6
2004.AERE 2004/08/24 04:00 ~ 2004/08/25 13:00 34 中度 38 –
2004.CONSON 2004/06/09 01:00 ~ 2004/06/09 11:00 11 中度 33 –
2004.HAIMA 2004/09/11 12:00 ~ 2004/09/12 13:00 26 輕度 18 74.08 ~ 74.08
2004.MINDULLE 2004/06/30 22:00 ~ 2004/07/02 12:00 39 中度 45 –
2004.NANMADOL 2004/12/03 17:00 ~ 2004/12/04 06:00 14 中度 38 –
2004.NOCK-TEN 2004/10/24 10:00 ~ 2004/10/25 12:00 27 中度 43 –
2005.HAITANG 2005/07/17 13:00 ~ 2005/07/19 09:00 45 強烈 55 18.52 ~ 27.78
2005.KHANUN 2005/09/10 17:00 ~ 2005/09/10 19:00 3 中度 43 18.52 ~ 18.52
24
  表 1 續
年份.颱風名稱 起訖時間(UTC)
歷時
(小時)
強度
近中心最大風
速(公尺/秒)
最大風速半徑
範圍(公里)
2005.LONGWANG 2005/10/01 13:00 ~ 2005/10/02 11:00 23 強烈 51 18.52 ~ 25.92
2005.MATSA 2005/08/04 16:00 ~ 2005/08/05 03:00 12 中度 40 27.78 ~ 27.78
2005.TALIM 2005/08/31 08:00 ~ 2005/09/01 09:00 26 強烈 53 18.52 ~ 27.78
2006.BILIS 2006/07/13 00:00 ~ 2006/07/14 05:00 30 輕度 25 83.34 ~ 83.34
2006.BOPHA 2006/08/08 06:00 ~ 2006/08/09 05:00 24 輕度 23 55.56 ~ 70.37
2006.CHANCHU 2006/05/18 04:00 ~ 2006/05/18 06:00 3 中度 45 37.04 ~ 51.85
2006.KAEMI 2006/07/24 02:00 ~ 2006/07/25 06:00 29 中度 38 27.78 ~ 27.78
2006.SAOMAI 2006/08/09 18:00 ~ 2006/08/09 21:00 4 中度 48 18.52 ~ 18.52
2007.KROSA 2007/10/05 22:00 ~ 2007/10/07 02:00 29 強烈 51 27.78 ~ 46.30
2007.PABUK 2007/08/07 05:00 ~ 2007/08/08 00:00 20 輕度 28 46.30 ~ 55.56
2007.SEPAT 2007/08/17 08:00 ~ 2007/08/18 20:00 37 強烈 53 18.52 ~ 105.5
2007.WIPHA 2007/09/18 00:00 ~ 2007/09/18 12:00 13 中度 48 18.52 ~ 37.04
2007.WUTIP 2007/08/08 11:00 ~ 2007/08/09 00:00 14 輕度 18 64.82 ~ 74.08
2008.FUNG-WONG 2008/07/27 08:00 ~ 2008/07/28 19:00 36 中度 43 27.78 ~ 74.08
2008.JANGMI 2008/09/27 17:00 ~ 2008/09/29 04:00 36 強烈 53 27.78 ~ 64.82
2008.KALMAEGI 2008/07/16 18:00 ~ 2008/07/18 05:00 36 中度 33 27.78 ~ 55.56
2008.SINLAKU 2008/09/12 11:00 ~ 2008/09/15 00:00 62 強烈 51 27.78 ~ 46.30
2009.LINFA 2009/06/21 19:00 ~ 2009/06/22 00:00 6 輕度 28 37.04 ~ 59.26
2009.MORAKOT 2009/08/06 20:00 ~ 2009/08/09 05:00 58 中度 40 27.78 ~ 111.1
2010.FANAPI 2010/09/18 15:00 ~ 2010/09/19 19:00 29 中度 45 27.78 ~ 27.78
2010.LIONROCK 2010/08/31 18:00 ~ 2010/09/01 13:00 20 輕度 23 37.04 ~ 46.30
2010.MERANTI 2010/09/06 23:00 ~ 2010/09/09 21:00 44 輕度 23 27.78 ~ 64.82
2010.NAMTHEUN 2010/08/29 16:00 ~ 2010/08/31 12:00 42 輕度 18 27.78 ~ 83.34
2011.AERE 2011/05/10 07:00 ~ 2011/05/10 11:00 5 輕度 23 74.08 ~ 74.08
2011.NANMADOL 2011/08/28 09:00 ~ 2011/08/30 15:00 55 強烈 53 55.56 ~ 64.82
2011.SONGDA 2011/05/27 18:00 ~ 2011/05/27 22:00 5 強烈 55 37.04 ~ 37.04
2012.SAOLA 2012/07/31 23:00 ~ 2012/08/02 18:00 44 中度 38 27.78 ~ 51.85
2012.TALIM 2012/06/20 05:00 ~ 2012/06/20 17:00 13 輕度 25 85.19 ~ 85.19
2012.TEMBIN
2012/08/22 20:00 ~ 2012/08/24 19:00
2012/08/27 13:00 ~ 2012/08/28 16:00
47